
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
23 October 2014 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 30th October, 2014 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 The Annual Audit Letter (Pages 5 - 12) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2014/15 Quarter 2 (Pages 13 - 36) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update (Pages 37 - 68) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

8 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 71 - 74) 

 (For Information Only) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, M Couchman, J Faulkner, M Gant, R Kingstone, J Oates 

and P Seekings. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25th SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, 

M Couchman, J Faulkner, R Kingstone and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) and Lynne 
Pugh (Directorate Accountant) 

 

Visitors James Cook (Grant Thornton) 

Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

21 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2013/14  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The Annual Audit Letter for Tamworth Borough Council be 

endorsed. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and Seconded by Councillor J 

Chesworth) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
22 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2013/14  

 
The Annual Statements of Accounts was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

1. the Annual Statement of Accounts and Report 2013/14 be 
approved, and; 
 

2. the Committee thanked the staff for all work and preparation 
involved in the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
M Couchman) 

 
 

23 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 

MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2014/15 AND THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services to avail the Audit & 
Governance Committee the opportunity to scrutinise and review the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and 
Annual Investment Statement 2014/15 and the Annual Report on the Treasury 
Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2013/14 approved by 
Council on 25th February 2014 and 16th September 2014 respectively was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Treasury Management 

Report, as detailed within the statements and agreed that there 
were no changes for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 
Faulkner) 

 
 

24 FRAUD & CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services to provide Members with an 
update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the financial year 
2014/15 was considered.  
 
RESOLVED: That : 

1. the updated Fighting Fraud Checklist for Governance; 
2. the Counter Fraud Work Plan, and; 
3. the Fraud Risk Register all be endorsed. 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 
Chesworth) 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2014 

 

 

3 
 

 
 

25 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 1 REPORT 2014/15  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 1st Quarter of 2014/15 and to provide members with assurance 
of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 

M Gant) 
 
 

26 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW AND REPORT  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advising the 
Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to 
complaints against the Borough Council and providing an opportunity for 
members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate and 
consider the effectiveness of investigations relating to Tamworth Borough Council 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Review Letter be endorsed subject to 

recognition that the statistics include not only complaints 
investigated by Tamworth Borough Council but also enquiries 
made to the Ombudsman’s Office as noted in their systems 
and that the Chief Executive write to the Ombudsman office to 
raise concerns on their reporting mechanisms. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 

 
 

27 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) including quarterly 
reports to be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected 
members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using 
RIPA was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee  

  
1. endorsed the Quarterly RIPA monitoring report, and; 

 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2014 

 

 

4 
 

2. noted the forthcoming visit from the Officer of Surveillance 
Commissioner. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 

28 REVISED ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS IN 

RELATION TO MEMBERS FOR AN ALLEGED BREACH OF THE CODE OF 

CONDUCT  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer to inform 
members of The Localism Act 2011 and fundamental changes to the system of 
regulation of Standards of Conduct for Members. This report provides details of 
the revised arrangements for dealing with complaints in relation to Members for 
an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct and seeks the Committee’s 
endorsement of the said arrangements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised arrangements for dealing with complaints in 

relation to Members for an alleged breach of the Code of 
Conduct be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 
Faulkner) 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 4



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Tamworth Borough Council 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

James Cook 

Director and Engagement Lead 

T 0121 232 5343 

E  james.a.cook@uk.gt.com 

October 2014 

Cover page 

Joan Barnett 

Manager 

T 0121 232 5399 

E  joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 3 

Appendices 

A  Summary of reports and audit fees 5 

Contents 

P
age 6



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Tamworth Borough Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2014. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 27 March 2014 and was conducted 

in accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission. 

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion) 

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2013/14 financial statements on 25 September 2014, 

meeting the deadline set by the Department for Communities and Local Government.  Our opinion confirms 

that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Council's financial position and of the income and 

expenditure recorded by the Council. 

 

We reported our 
[...]
ANCE COMMITTEE 
 

30TH October 2014 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 QUARTER 2 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 2nd quarter of 2014/15 – to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any 
issue it deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit Services on the outcome of service 
reviews.  Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given 
periodically throughout the year to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  
This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance 
Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services’ quarterly opinion statement for Jul – Sept 
2014 (Qtr 2) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is 
summarised below. 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and 
other sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control 
environment for this quarter is that “reasonable assurance” can be given.  
Where significant deficiencies in internal control have been formally identified 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



by management, Internal Audit
[...]
e members are kept aware of the 
arrangements operated by the Internal Audit service to monitor the control 
environment within the services and functions of the authority, and the outcome of 
that monitoring. This is to contribute to corporate governance and assurance 
arrangements and ensure compliance with statutory and professional duties, as 
Internal Audit is required to provide periodic reports to “those charged with 
governance”.  
 
2. PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESSION AGAINST AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Internal Audit service aims as one of its main Performance Indicators (PI’s) to 
complete work on at least 90% of applicable planned audits by the end of the 
financial year, producing draft reports on these where possible/necessary. Appendix 
1 shows the progress at the end of quarter 2 of the work completed against the plan 
and highlights the work completed in the second quarter.  At the end of the second 
quarter, internal audit have commenced 41 areas of work which equates to 56% of 
the total annual plan – which at this time includes 6 additional implementation 
reviews not originally identified.  The report has been split to distinguish between 
audits and implementation reviews.   
 
The service also reports quarterly on the percentage of draft reports issued within 15 
working days of the completion of fieldwork. All (100%) of the draft reports issued in 
this quarter of the year were issued within this deadline.  
 
 
 
 
3. AUDIT REVIEWS COMPLETED QUARTER 2 2014/15 
 
The audits finalised in the 2nd quarter of 2014/15 are shown in Appendix 2 and this 
identifies the number of recommendations made.  A total of 112 recommendations 
were made in the first quarter with 110 (98%) of the recommendations being 
accepted by management.   
 
The service revisits areas it has audited around 6 months after agreeing a final report 
on the audit, to test and report to management on the extent to which agreed actions 
have been taken. Eighteen Implementation reviews were comp
[...]
sk Treatment 

Measures 
 Revised date 

CPP              Medium Priority 
 

1415 Com&Ind IR3 Business Rates 
Additional recommendation made at 

implementation review 

AE                Medium Priority 
 

1415 Com&Ind IR4 Commercial & 

Industrial Properties Spreadsheet 
Additional recommendation made at 

implementation review 

AE                Medium Priority 
 

 

   Revised implementation not reached 

   Revised implementation date exceeded implementation not confirmed 

 

P
age 36



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 30 OCTOBER 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2014/15 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current 
financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee endorses this report and raises any issues it deems appropriate. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management.  Corporate 
risks are identified and managed and monitored by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant 
members of the Corporate Management Team. Through regular review, risks may be 
added or removed from the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Work is continually completed by Internal Audit with Service Units to ensure that the 
operational risk register entries are aligned to the corporate risks. This will also 
identify areas where operational risk registers need to be updated to ensure that 
operationally, the corporate risks are managed. 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is attached as Appendix 1 for information. 
 
The Risk Management Action Plan for 2014/15 is attached as Appendix 2 and 
shows status to date. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS
[...]
est to the software supplier 

has been made.  

Angela Struthers 

RM6 Internal Controls 
 

01-Apr-

2015 
  

 
 Angela Struthers 

RM7 Risk Library 
 

01-Apr-

2015 

14-Oct-

2014  

07-Aug-2014 The risk library held on the 

covalent system now contains project 

and partnerships risk libraries as these 

are the areas that will be used by 

several departments. Other risk libraries 

are more specific to the service area and 

will remain as word documents.  

Angela Struthers 

RM8 Health & Safety Risk Registers 
 

01-Apr-

2015 
  

 
 Angela Struthers 

RM9 Other Assurance Sources 
 

01-Apr-

2015 
  

 
 Angela Struthers 

 
 

 

P
age 67



2 

Action Status 

 
Cancelled 

 
Overdue; Neglected 

 
Unassigned; Check Progress 

 
Not Started; In Progress; Assigned 

 
Completed 

 

  

 

  

P
age 68



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

30 OCTOBER 2014 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be taken to 
Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. 
On 13th December 2012, the Council adopted a new RIPA policy and agreed that 
quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & Governance 
Committee. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That  Members  endorse the quarterly RIPA monitoring report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 introduced the 
requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members to demonstrate that the 
Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and complying with its own Code of 
Practice when carrying out covert surveillance. This requirement relates to
[...]
k Management quarterly 
update 

January Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

5 Counter Fraud update January Head of Internal 
Audit 

To include review of Counter 
Fraud Policy and 
Whistleblowing Policy 

6 Review of Financial 
Guidance 

January Head of Internal 
Audit  

 

7 RIPA Quarterly Report January 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

8 Treasury Management mid 
year monitoring report 

January Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

1 Final Accounts 2014/15 – 
Action Plan 

March Director of 
Finance 

 

2 Draft Audit Plan 
 

March Grant Thornton  

3 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton  

4 Audit Committee Update March  Grant Thornton  

P
age 73



 

4 

 Report  Committee Date  Report of  
Comments 

5 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton  

6 Internal Audit Charter and 
Audit Plan 

March Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

7 Audit & Governance 
Committee Self Assessment 

March Head of Internal 
Audit 

 

8 RIPA Quarterly Report March 
 

Solicitor to the 
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

9 Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators  

March Executive Director 
Corporate 
Services 

 

 
   
Portfolio Holder CS - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services & Assets 
 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 The Annual Audit Letter
	5 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2014/15 Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Risk Management Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Action Plan

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	8 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30th OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, 

M Couchman, J Faulkner, J Oates and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 

 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Couchman) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

32 THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. the Annual Audit Letter for Tamworth Borough Council be 

endorsed, and; 
 

2. Joan Barnett gave an update on the Housing Benefit work 
which, subject to review, showed controls had improved. The 
final grant certification report is to be bought to the January 
meeting.  



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

30 October 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Faulkner) 
 
 
 

33 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 QUARTER 2  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 2nd quarter of 2014/15 – to provide members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That   

 
1. the quarterly report be endorsed; 

 
2. a detailed update be bought to the next meeting on ICT audit 

recommendations and that the Director Technology and 
Corporate Programmes be requested to attend, and; 
  

3.  for the high priority recommendations outstanding, the 
appropriate Director be asked to report/explain why progress 
has not been made in their implementation and report back to 
the next Committee. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor 
J Faulkner) 

 
 

34 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was 
considered.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Risk Register be endorsed. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J 

Faulkner) 
 
 

35 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

30 October 2014 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarterly RIPA Monitoring Report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 

Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 
 

36 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the draft timetable 
 

  

 Chair  
 


